

ITEM NO.16

COURT NO.15

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No. 9353/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29-11-2023 in RFA No. 234/2018 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

BEENA @ VEENA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NIHAL CHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.59907/2024-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No.59913/2024-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT, IA No.59905/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION, IA No.59915/2024-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) Nos. 7676-7677/2024 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.76425/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 05-04-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rameshwar Singh Malik, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Jitesh Malik, Adv.

Mr. B C Bhatt, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Singh, Adv.

Ms. Beena, Adv.

Mr. Budha Deo Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

Mr. R.K. Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Joshi, Adv.

Ms. Kheyali Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. R.K. Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Joshi, Adv.

Ms. Kheyali Singh, AOR

Mr. Rameshwar Singh Malik, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Jitesh Malik, Adv.
Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No. 9353/2024:-

1. An application has been filed by the petitioners in Diary No. 9353/2024 seeking permission to bring on record the legal heirs of the deceased petitioner vis. Bhagwan Dass, who was appellant in R.F.A. No.234/2018 and expired on 15-6-2021, i.e., much before the impugned order passed by the High Court on 29-11-2023.

2. The learned counsel for the petitioners seeks time to place on record the relevant rules to show that the appeal had not abated before the High Court and that the record can be corrected before this Court in the present Special Leave Petition, without going back to the High Court.

3. List after two weeks.

SLP(C) Nos. 7676-7677/2024:-

List after two weeks.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MAMTA RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)